

No. 07-15572

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHARLA CONN & DUSTIN CONN,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF RENO, RYAN ASHTON & DAVID ROBERTSON,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA

---

**APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Terri Keyser-Cooper  
3300 Skyline Blvd., #274  
Reno, NV 89509  
(775) 337-0323

Diane K. Vallancourt  
849 Almar Ave., Ste. C403  
Santa Cruz, CA 95060  
(831) 458-3440

Charles A. Rothfeld  
Paul W. Hughes  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K St. NW  
Washington DC 20006  
(202) 263-3146  
phughes@mayerbrown.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

May 20, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <i>CONNICK</i> DOES NOT ALTER THIS COURT’S HOLDING WITH RESPECT TO INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY. ....	4
II. <i>CONNICK</i> DOES NOT ALTER THIS COURT’S HOLDING WITH RESPECT TO MUNICIPAL LIABILITY.....	7
A. The Failure To Train Does Not Turn On A Single- Incident Theory. ....	8
B. Even Absent A Pattern Of Past Events, A Failure To Train Claim Is Cognizable Here. ....	10
C. Municipal Liability Is Also Established By The City’s Unconstitutional Policies. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	3, 14, 17
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....	11
<i>City of Reno v. Conn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1812 (2011) .....	2
<i>Conn v. City of Reno</i> , 591 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kodimer ex rel. Ramskill v. County of San Diego</i> , 2011 WL 805859 (S.D. Cal. 2011) .....	7
<i>Simmons v. Navajo County</i> , 609 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	6, 7
<i>Whitt v. Stephens County</i> , 529 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	14
